UNOFFICIAL COPY S

.
4 >
B 4

This Document Prepared By.' 5 ‘ 94583003

and After Recording Return to:,

Willlam H. Knopp, Esq.
Katten Muchin & Zavis
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illincis 60661~3693

. DEPT-D1 RECORDING §47 .00
94583003 COTEOOYL TREN 2768 G7/05/54 1272000
LI RY K94 -SESO0E
CORK DOUITY RECORDER

THEIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This PHIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this "agreement") is made
as of the 1st. day of June, 1994, by and among AMERICAN NATIONAL
BANK AND TRUST CZMPANY OF CHICAGO, not personally, but solely as
Trustee under Trust Agreement dated May 6, 1982 and known as Trust
No. 55185 ("Trustee’), whose mailing address is 33 North LaSalle
Street, Chicago, ~Tilinois 60690, MALLERS8-CHICAGO LIMITED
PARTNERSKIP, an Illinoin limited partnership ("Beneficiary”), whose
mailing address is 105 \lest Adams Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603,
Trustee and Beneficiary arc sometimes hereinafter collectively

referred to as "Borrowar'.

FITNIEBEBETH:

[ARNNE - S LA O A - S N4

Loocesre

WHEREA8, Lender has heretofore made a $17,737,500 loan (as
modified to date and as modified herewv, the "“Loan") to Borrower
relating to certain real property located in Cook County, Illinois
and commonly known as The Mallers Bullding {the "Property"), which
Loan was made pursuant to the provisions of chat certain Standing
Mortgage Loan Commitment dated September 14, 1288, and accepted by
Borrower on September 20, 1988 (the *'commitmenti®); and

WHEREAS, to evidence the Loan, Borrower executed and delivered
to Lender a Promissory Note dated November 21, 1438, in the
principal amount of $17,737,500, payable to the order of Lender, as
payee, as amended and restated by an amended arcd Restated
Promissory Note dated April 1, 1992 in the principal emount of
$19,486,863 (the “Existing Note"); and

WHEREAS, the Existing Note was secured by, among other things,

(i) a Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Leases and

<5 Rents dated as of November 21, 1988, made by Borrower, as
* mortgagor, to Lender, as mortgagee, and recorded on November 22,
b 1988 in the Office of the Recorder of Cook County, Illinois (the
QJ "Recorder's Office"), as Document Number 88539390, encumbering the
Property (as modified by Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement

and Assignment of Leases and Rents dated as of April 27, 1992 and
recorded on April 30, 1992 in the Recorder's Office as Document
Number 92296073, and by a Second Modification of Note and Other

Loan Documents dated as of August 31, 1993 and recorded on

Fiedase rewurn to: Mike Weilpan ’\
Ticor Title Insurance ’\
203 N. LaSalle, Suite H Bl

Chicago, IL 60601 L;7 Qt)

Res ﬂv‘“f{' 2/ C/C} '-/(’f




 UNOFFICIAL COPY |




UNOFFICIAL COPY

September 21, 1993 in the Recorder's Office as Document Number
93753148, the "Mortgage'"), (ii) an Assignment of Leases and Rents
dated as of November 22, 1988 made by Borrower, as assignor, to
Lender, as assignee, and recorded on November 22, 1988 in the
Recorder's Office as Document Number 88539391 (the "Assignment"),
(iii) among other UcC Financing Statements, a UCC Financing
Statement made by Trustee, as debtor, to Lender, as secured party,
recorded on November 22, 1988 in the Recorder's Office as Document
Number 88U-28828 and a UCC Financing Statement made by Beneficlary,
ag debtor, to Lender, as secured party, recorded on November 22,
1988 in._ the Recorder's Offlce as Documant Number 88U-28829
(collercively, the "Finanoing Btatements"), (iv) an Elevator
Holdback “aareement dated as of November 21, 1988, executed by
Borrower ard Lender (the "Elevator Agreement"), (v) an Asbestos
Holdback Agrzement dated as of November 21, 1988, executed by

Borrower and' Lender (the "Asbestos Agreement"), (vi) a Repair
Holdback Agreement dated as of December 21, 1988, executed by
Borrower and Lender (the "Repair Agreement') which Elevator

Agreement, Asbestos Agreement, and Repair Agreement were modified,
amended and restated Oy A Loan Holdback and Disbursement Agreement
dated as of April 27, 1992 by and between Borrower and Lender as
amended by the Amended and Restated Loan Holdback and Disbursement
Agreement as of even date herewith by and between Borrower and
Lender {the ‘'"Restated ©Disbursement Agreement"), (vii}) a
Modification Agreement dated as of April 27, 1992 by and between
Borrower and Lender (the "First Modification"), and (viii) a Second
Modification of Note and Other Lo2p Documents dated as of August
31, 1993 by and between Borrowsr. and Lender (the "“Second
Modification") (the "Senior Note," thz “Junior Note," the "Accrual
Note" (each as hereinafter defined), the lortgage, the Assignment,
the Financing Statements, the Restated Dishulnsement Agreement, the
First Modification, the Second Modificatiocn. and this Agreement,
together with all other documents now or hereafter evidencing or
securing the Loan, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the

"Loan Documents");

WHEREAS, in the absence of this Agreement, the gross income
generated from the Property may become insufficient <{e .pay all
operating expenses and the debt service payments reguired uvnder the
Existing Note; and

WHEREAS, the Property 1s in need of certain capital
improvements and tenant improvements to become competitive in the
market place; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has advised Lender that it is unable to
provide the equity infusion necessary to perform said capital
improvements and tenant improvements; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Lender (i) extend the
maturity of the Loan and restate the Existing Note in accordance
with the terms of the Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note
of even date herewith from Borrower to the order of Lender in the
principal amount of $14,000,000 (including $2,000,000.00 held in
reserve for the payment of certain expenses in accordance with the

2

£90CR8eHE




 UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Restated Holdback Agreement) (the "Benlor Note"), In accordance
with the Junlor Promissory Note of even date harewlith from Borrower
to the order of Lender in the principal amount of $2,67%5,000.00,
(the "Junior Note'"), and in accordance with the Accrual Promigsory
Note of even date herewith from Borrower to the order of Lender in
the principal amount of $4,025,000 (the "“Reccrual Note") (ii)
eliminate the "Accrued Interest" (as defined in the Existing Note),
(iii) increase the maximum pr1n01pal amount of the Loan, as
evidenced by this Note, the Junior Note and the Accrual Note, to
$20,700,000.00, (iv) establish a tenant improvements, leasing
commlssions and capital improvements reserve in the amount of
$2,000,009 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Restated visbursement Agreement, and (v) otherwise modify the terms
and conditiuns of the Loan Documents in accordance with the terms
and conditirns set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAB, . Lender has agreed to Borrower's requests in
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth
above, the covenants aiid, agreements hereinafter set forth, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and suffic1ency
of which are hereby ackizwledged by all parties, Borrower and
Lender do hereby agree as fciliows:

1, Preambles. The preaitbles to this Agreement are fully
incorporated herein by this referamce thereto with the same force
and effect as though restated herein.

2. Defined Terms. To the extent not otherwise defined
herein to the contrary, all terms and -ghrases used in this
Agreement shall have the respective meaniags -ascribed to them in
the Commitment, the Senior Note, the Junior Naie, the Mortgage and
the other Loan Documents, as modified hereby.

3. ownership. Trustee represents to Lender that it is the
owner in fee simple of the Mortgaged Property, and Reneficiary
warrants and represents to Lender that Beneficiary is tiiz owner of
one hundred percent (100%) of the beneficial interest 1n lrustee,
subject to a collateral assignment of beneficial interest inh favor
of Lender. Trustee represents to Lender, and Beneficiary wavrants
and represents to Lender, that each has the power and authority to
execute this Agreement without the joinder of any other person or
entity, other than the consent of Lender to the letter of direction
directing Trustee to execute this Agreement,

4. outstanding Principal Balance and Accrued
nteresttnlsbursement of Additional Funds, Beorrower acknowledges
that the outstandlng principal balance under the Existing Note as
of May 31, 1994 is $18,682,007.78, including Accrued Interest. On
the "Effective Date" (as herelnafter defined), Lender shall reserve
additional funds in the aggregate amount of $2,000,000 (the
“Additional Funds") tc or for the benefit of Borrower, as
additional loan proceeds, in accordance with the terms and
conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Loan Holdback and

3

LOIERSHE




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Disbursement Agreement of even date herewith (the '"Restated
Disbursement Agreement™). The Additional Funds shall be used to
create the "Holdback Reserve" (as defined in the Restated
Disbhursement Agreement) of $2,000,000. Borrower acknowledges and
agrees that the net effect of the Senior Note, Junior Note, Accrual
Note and Restated Disbursement Agreement results in a new maximum
Loan amount, as evidenced by the Senior Note, the Junior Note, and
the Accrual Note of $20,700,000.00.

5. Elimination of Interest Acorwnli Xunthex Dipburasment.
Borrowor acknowledgos and agreee that tho "Maxlmum Interost

Accrual? (as dofined in the Exieting Note) are ollminated by the
Senior Nete, the Junior Note and the Accrual Note. Borrower
further ‘acrnowledges and agrees that except with respect to
disbursemen+s from the Tenant Improvements and Leasing Commission
Reserve in acrordance with the terms and conditions of the Restated
Disbursement agireament, Lender shall have no obligation to disburse
any additional monies to Borrower.

6. Modificatior, of Mortgaqgae. The Mortgage 1is hereby
modified as follows:

(a) All referericze in the Mortgage, either in English or
Arabic form, to the principa) amount of $19,846,863.00 are hereby
deleted and substituted 1in lieu thereof are corresponding
references to the principal amcun:c of $20,700,000.00.

(b) Aall references in tne Mortgage to the Existing Note
are hereby deleted and substituted )in lieu thereof shall be
corresponding references to the Seniox Note, the Junior Nete and

the Accrual Note.

(c}) All references in the Mortgage-to the Maturity Date
of November 30, 1995 are hereby deleted ana. substituted in lieu
thereof shall be corresponding references to the "Maturity Date" as
defined in the Senior Note, the Junior Note and tle Accrual Note,

(d) The term "Indebtedness" in the Mortgass shall be
deemed to include indebtedness evidenced by the Senicr Note, the
Junior Note and the Accrual Note, and the number "$35,5074,000.00"
in the fifteenth (15th) line of page 5 of the Mortgage is lereby
deleted and substituted in lieu thereof is the number
"$45,000,000.00"

7. Modification of Manager's Aqreement, Suberdination and
Consent to Assignment. The Manager's Agreement, Subordination and
Consent to Assignment dated as of November 21, 1988 from Mallers-
chicago Management Co., Inc, ("MCMC") in favor of Lender is hereby
modified by deleting Paragraph 3 thereof and by substituting in
lieu thereof the following new Paragraph 3:

"3, Manager may receive compensation for services
rendered under the Contract not in excess of three and one-
half percent (3.5%) of the gross income of the Property.
Manager agrees that notwithstanding anything to the contrary

4

CODERSYE



UNOFFICIAL COPY

in the Contract or in any other agreement, document or
instrument between Manager and Borrower, Manager may recelve
leasing commissions not in excess of seven percent (7%) of the
rent payable under the first year of any lease with respect to
which Manager has acted as broker or agent, plus two percent
(2%) of the rent payable thereunder after the first year, and
Manager shall defer all such leasing commissions until all
amounts evidenced by the Senior Note and the Junior Note
(excluding the Release Fee under the Accrual Note) have been
paid in full. Manager may receive a construction management
fee not in excess of seven percent {7%) of the amount expended
ani reimbursed in accordance with the Regtated Disbursement

Agreczment.

8. Mod.fiocation of Loan Documents. The Loan Documents are

hereby modifiad as follows:

(a) Thz maximum principal amount of the Loan shall be
increased from $19,846,863.00 to $20,700,000.00, as evidenced by
the Senior Note, th% Junior Note and the Accrual Note. all
references contained in/thz Commitment, or in any of the other Loan
Documents to a note or /td a loan in the principal amount of
$19,846,863,00, either in English or Arabic form, shall be deleted,
and substituted in lieu therzsf shall be corresponding references
to a loanh in the principal amoviik of $20,700,000.00. At no time
shall Lender be obligated to maka disbursements to or for the
benefit of Borrower in an amount grrater than $20,700,000.00.

(b) All references in any «f the Loan Documents to the
Existing Note are hereby deleted and substituted in lieu thereof
shall be corresponding references to the Senior Note, Junior Note
and the Accrual Note.

(¢) All references in any of the Lean Documents to the
Release Fee shall be deemed to refer to the "kKalease Fee" as
defined in the Accrual Note.

(d) The Maximum Interest Accrual (or the maxinim Accrued
Interest, as the case may be) under the Loan shall be gliminated.
All references contained in the Loan Documents to the. Maximum
Interest Accrual or to a maximum Accrued Interest in any amcuat are

hereby deleted: and

(e) All references in any of the Loan Documents to the
party and address to whom copies of notices should be sent in the
event notice is given to Borrower and in addition to such notices
sent to Borrrower are hereby deleted and the following new party
and address is hereby substituted therefor:

nshefsky & Froelich Ltd.
444 North Michigan Avenue

24th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Attention: Bruce L. Boruszak, Esqg."

L00E8sYE







b

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. Conditions Precedent to Effective DPate. This Agreement
shall become effective only upoen satisfaction of the following
conditions precedent, all to the satisfaction of Lender:

(a) Borrower shall have paid to Lender the full amount
of the "Costs" (as hereinafter defined) at closing, which shall be
paid by adding the amount thereof to the Junior Note;

(b} Borrower shall have executed and delivered this
Agreement and shall have caused Ticor Title Insurance Company
("Title Company") to record same;

(c) Borrower shall have executed and delivered the
Restated (D.sbursement Agreement to Lender in the form attached
hereto as Ixkibit B;

(d) gorrower shall have executed and delivered the
Senior Note in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C;

(e) Borrower shall have executed and delivered the
Junior Note in the forn sttached hereto as Exhibit D;

(£} Borrower shall have executed and delivered the
Accrual Note in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E;

{g) Borrower shall have caused the Title Company to
deliver to Lender an endorsement (th2 "Title Endorsement") to Title
Company's Loan Title Insurance Pelicy No. 238884 (the "Title
Pelicy") issued to Lender, which  cndorsement shall reflect
recordation of the this Agreement, incicase the policy amount to
$20,700,000.00, and indicate that there aze no new or unpermitted
exceptions to title except as set forth ia the Title Policy as of
its original date of issuance, and leases entered into since the
original date of issuance of the Title Policy, wrovided that said
leases are shown as being subordinate to the Mortgage, or as

otherwise accepted by Lender;

(h) Borrower shall have delivered a certiried copy of
the Rent Roll for the Property to Lender, which Rent Rell shall
show a complete description of all security deposits relating to
all leases and will separately indicate those security daposits
actually held by Borrower, and shall deliver to Lender copies of
all leases disclosed on said Rent Roll, if requested by Lender;

(1) Borrower shall deliver to Lender such evidence of
authority of Trustee, Beneficiary and General Partner to execute
and deliver this Agreement and the documents described herein as
Lender may reasonably require, including, but not limited to, (i)
a certified copy of the land trust agreement creating Trustee, (ii)
a certified copy of the letter of direction authorizing Trustee to
execute this Agreement and all documents contemplated hereby, (iii)
a certified copy of Beneficiary's Partnership Agreement, (iv) a
certified copy of Beneficiary's certificate of limited partnership,
(v) a certified copy of Beneficiary's resolutians authorizing the
exacution of this Agreement and all documents contemplated hereby,

5

£o0C8sHe




N
W

UNOFFICIAL

if required by the terms of Beneficlary's Partnership Agreement,
(vi) a certified copy of General Partner's resolutions authorizing
the execution of this Agreement and all documents contemplated
hereby, in its capacity as the general partner of Beneficiary, and
(vii) a certificate of incumbency and a certificate of good
standing for General Partner;

(j) Borrower shall modify the existing Management
Agreement dated as of June 29, 1988 (the "Management Agreement")
for the Mortgaged Property with MCMC to provide for the reduction
in the entire management fee from five percent (5%) to three and
one-half percent (3.5%) and for the deferral of the leasing
commissiors (but not management fees) due thereunder until all
amounts evidanced by the Senior Note and the Junior Note (excluding
the Release Fae under the Accrual Note) have been paid in full.
The documental:ion relating to the aforesaid modification shall be
acceptable to Lender and Lender's counsel in their reasonable

discretion; and

(k) Borrowzr shall have delivered to Lender opinions
from Trustee's, Borrower's'and General Partner's counsel addressing
matters of enforceability, wvalidity, due authority, good standing
and such other matters as Lznder may reasonably require.

The date on which all of ihie conditions set forth in this
Section have been satisfied (or _waived in writing by Lender) is
herein referred to as the “Effect.ve Date'" of this Agreement,

10. Establishment of Working Capitasi Reserve; Working Capital
Account. (a) Borrower may maintain a working capital reserve for
the Property (the "Working Capital Reserve') in an maximum amount
up to $50,000, for the payment of costs .apd expenses actually
incurred in connection with the normal operaticn of the Property.
The Working Capital Reserve may be maintained -at’ a bank or other
financial institution acceptable to lender, in Beneficiary's name
(the "Working Capital Account"). Such acceount mey bear a money
markat rate of interest, and all interest paid thexreon shall be
added to and become part of the Working Capital Resecve. The
Working Capital Reserve may be funded from the gross revenue
collected from or in connection with the Property and to the oxtent
so funded shall be an expense deducted therefrom when calculating
"Net Cash Flow" (as defined in the Junior Note and in the Accrual

Note).

(b) Borrower may deposit into the Working Capital
Account each month as an expense when determining Net Cash Flow a
portion of the gross revenue collected from or in connection with
the Property sufficient to fund and maintain the Working Capital
Reserve up to the maximum amount of $50,000. Any fundings out of
the Working Capital Reserve in any month may be replenished in the
next month from the gross revenue collected from or in connection

with the Property.

11. Additional Financial Reporting. As soon as availlable,
but no later than ninety (90) days after the end of each fiscal

7

£O0ESSHE




UNOFEFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL CQPY ,

vear, Beneficlary shall submit to Lender an annual operating
statement of income and expenses for the Property for such year,
certified by the president or chief financial officer of the
general partner of Beneficiary, to the best of his knowledge, as
being true, correct and complete in all material respects, showing,
among other things, the total of all Net Cash Flow for such year
(the "“Annual Btatements”). Borrower's failure tc deliver the
Annual Statements on or before the date provided herein shall
constitute a default under this Agreement and the other Loan

Documents.

12, 2udit Requirement. One of the conditions precedent to
the "Extension Option' (as defined in the Seniocr Note, the Junior
Note and the Accrual Note) is that "Current Net Operating Income*
(as hereinsfter defined) from the Property be not 1less than
81,600,00C. In order to determine whether such condition has been
met, Lender shzi} conduct an audit for the most recent month. For
purposes hereof, "Current Net Operating Income' means "Revenue!
less "Expenses" (as hereinafter defined). Borrower shall deliver
or make available to liender such information and documentation as
Lender may require to. conduct its audit, including without
limitation, Borrower's hooks and records, certified rent rolls,
certified copies of leasss and certified financial statements.

"Revenue" means (a) all amounts (including reimbursements)
collected from tenants of the Property (excluding nonrecurring
income and non-property relatea income as determined by Lender in
its reasonable discretion); providad, however, there shall be
excluded from such calculation ren® collected in excess of the
initial rent due from each tenant i» the initial year of such
tenant's lease, plus an average of ceven and one~half percent
(7.5%) of the prior year's rent for each yeur of the term of such
lease, plus {(b) the amount of any buy-out, ient abatement or rent
reduction made to induce a new tenant not yet or previously in
possession of any portion of the Property to entcr in to a lease at
the Property, whether paid directly to such new ‘tenant or to an
existing tenant, but only to the extent such X%uy-out, rent
abatement or rent concession 1s paid or applied Jduring such
tenant’s initial leage term, plus (¢) other income, not to exceed
$15,000, based upon collections for the previous twrlve (12)

months.

In determining Revenue, the occupancy factor utilized shall be
the actual occupancy (in possession of the entire leased premises
excluding income from tenants (i} that are thirty (30) days or more
delinguent, (ii) that are in bankruptcy (even if current), and
(iii) that have been thirty (30) days or more delinguent four (4)
or more times during the past twelve (12) months, unless such
tenant is not then delinquent and has been in posession of a
portion of the Premisesg for two (2) years or more.

"Expenses" means actual and customary operating expenses on an
accrual basis for the previous twelve (12) month period (as
reasonably adjusted by Lender), including without limitation: (i)
recurring expenses; (il) real estate taxes; (iii) management fees

8

CHOLRSTE-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(whether paid or not) in an amount of three and one-half percent
(3.5%) of effective gross income; and (iv) a replacement reserve
(whether reserved or not) of not less than $0.10 per square foot of

net rentable space.

13, Deferral of Leasing Commissions; Permitted Distributions:
Construction Fee; SBupervisory Fee.

(a) Beneflclary specifically acknowledges and agrees that all
leasing commigsions due and owing to MCMC pursuant to the
Management Agreement for the period ending on the date that all
indebtedriess due and owing under the Senior Note and the Junior
Note (exciuding the Release Fee under the Accrual Note) has been

paid in fa)l shall be deferred.

{b) Previded no Event of Default has occurred and is
continuing, Borrower may make distrbutions to its partners to the
extent funds areczvailable therefor from that portion of Net Cash
Flow not required to be paid to Lender, without duplication, in
accordance with the terws of the Junior Neote and the Accrual Note.

(c) Borrower shall not pay to Beneficiary, Manager or any of
Beneficiary's general or limited partners a construction management
fee in excess of seven percent (7%) of the amount expended and
reimbursed in accordance with :he Restated Disbursement Agreement.

(d) Provided no Event ¢f£-Default has occurred and |is
continuing under any of the Loan  Documents, Borrower shall be
entitled to receive a supervisory fea (the "gupervisory Fee") upon
payment in full of all indebtedness duz. and owing under the Senior
Note and the Junior Note (excluding t!i¢ Release Fee under the
Accrual Note) or upon execution and delivery to Lender of a deed-
in-lieu of foreclosure in form and substance acceptable to Lender
in its sole and absolute discretion, in the following amounts:

(1} $0.50 for each 51,00 in Currert ~Net Operating
Income in excess of $1,000,000, up-to 51,200,000;
plus

(2) $0.75 for each $1.00 in Current Net “Zrarating
Income in excess of $1,200,000, up to $1,405,.000;

plus
(3) $2.00 for each $1.00 in Current Net Operating

Income in excess of $1,400,000.

In the event the Property does not achieve at least $1,000,000 in
Current Net Operating Income at such time, then Borrower shall

receive no Supervisory Fee.

14. Reaffirmation. Borrower hereby reaffirms each and every
covenant, condition, obligation and provision set forth in the Loan
Documents, as modified hereby. Borrower hereby restates and
reaffirms all of the warranties and representations contained in
the Loan Documents, as modified hereby, as being true and correct

as of the Effective Date.

SO0LRTHE

>




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL__CQP‘;

15. Event of pefault. Borrower hereby acknowledges and
agrees that a breach by Borrower of any term, provision, covenant

or condition herein set forth or herein reguired of Borrower to be
kept or performed, and which is not kept or performed pursuant to
the terme hereof, shall constitute a default under the Loan
Documents and shall constitute an Event of Default if said default
is not cured within any applicable cure or grace period provided
for herein or in the Loan Documents.

16. Execution of oOther Documents. At Lender's reguest,
Borrower hereby agrees to execute and deliver promptly to Lender
such other documents as Lender, in its reasonable discretion, shall
deem necessary or appropriate to evidence the lcan modification
transactioi ' contemplated herein and/or to perfect or otherwise
secure Lendar's interest in the Property and the improvements

located therenn.

17. Referenuca. All references herein to any of the Loan
Documents shall be  understood to be to the Loan Documents as
modified hereby. Ail- references in any of the Loan Documents to
any cone or more of the other Loan Documents shall hereafter he
deemed to be to such docurmant(s) as modified hereby.

18. No Defenseg, Countcrilaims and Release/Existing Defaults.
Borrower hereby represents and warrants to, and covenants with,
Lender that as of the date hercof, (a) Borrower has no defenses,
offsets or counterclaims of any kind or nature whatsoever against
Lender with respect to the Commitnent or any of the other Lean
Documents, or any action previously ¢agen or not taken by Lender
with respect thereto or with respect ‘t5. any security interest,
encumbrance, lien or collateral in connecticn therewith to secure
the 1liabilities of Borrower, and (b) <hatr Lender has fully
performed all obligations to Borrower which it inay have had or has
on and of the date hereof. Without limiting thz generality of the
foregoing, Borrower, on its own behalf and on ‘behalf of its
representatives, partners, agents, employees, servents, officers,
directors, shareholders, subsidiary, affiliated and related
companies, successors and assigns (hereinafter ‘couliectively
referred to as the "Borrowing Group'") waives, releases and forever
discharges Lender, and its officers, directors, suksidiary,
affiliated and related companies, agents, servants, empluyees,
shareholders, representatives, successors, assigns, attorneys,
accountants, assets and properties, as the case may be (hereinafter
referred to as the “lLender Group") from and against all manner of
actions, cause and causes of action, suits, debts, sums of money,
accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants,
contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, obligations,
liabilities, <costs, expenses, losses, damages, Jjudgments,
executions, claims and demands, of whatsoever kind or nature, in
law or in equity, whether known or unknown, whether or not
concealed or hidden, arising out of or relating to any matter,
cause or thing whatsoever, that any of the Borrowing Group, jointly
or severally, may have had, or now have or that may subseguently
accrue against Lender Group by reason of any matter or thing
whatscever through the date hereof arising out of or in any way

10

£00ERSHE




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

uJ

connected to, directly, or indirectly, the Commitment and/or any of
the other Loan Documents. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that
Lender 1s &epecifically relying wupon the representations,
warranties, covenante and agreements contained herein and that such
representations, warranties, covenants and agreements constitute a
materjal inducement to enter into this Agreement.

Lender hereby warrants and represents to Borrower that, as of
the Effective Date, to the best of its knowledge, no Event of
Default exists, and Lender, effective as of the Effective Date,
waives any and all Events of Default known by Lender to be existing
under 2.y of the Loan Documents as of the Effective Date; provided,
however, “hat such waiver by Lender shall not constitute a waiver
of any defailt under any of the Loan Documents, as modified hereby,
occurring acter the Effective Date.

19. Waivgr of Automatic Stay. In consideration of Lender's
execution of +this Agreement, Borrower hereby stipulates and
consents that upon an Event of Default under this Agreement, the
Senior Note, the Juiiior Note, the Accrual Note or the other Loan
Documents, and upon the filing of a petition under any section or
chapter of Title 11 of -the United States Code or similar law or
statute by or against Bourower, any automatic stay or other
injunction against Lender -resulting from such filing shall be
immediately and automatically medified and terminated with respect
to Lender, without further notice. hearing or order of court, so
that Lender may proceed to exercice 'its rights and remedies against
the Property and any other property(risdged to Lender to secure the
lLoan in accordance with applicable 1sw as if no such filing had
taken place. Borrower further agrees that it will not contest (a)
any motion or application of Lender made inany court of competent
jurisdiction seeking enforcement of this paragraph or otherwise
seeking modification or termination of such awtpmatic stay or other
injunction in a manner consistent herewith ur fb) any motion or
application of Lender made in any court of compétent jurisdiction
seeking the appointment of a receiver. Borrower acknowledges and
agrees that Lender is specifically relyine upon the
representations, warranties, covenants and agreements<contained
herein and that such representations, warranties, coverants and
agreements constitute a material inducement to enter Into this

Agreement,

20. Costs. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid tec Lender
all fees and expenses of Lender relating to the modification of the
Loan, this Agreement and the transactions contemplated herein,
including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of
Lender's counsel, inspection fees, recording charges, escrow
charges, title charges and related expenses {the "Costs"). The
amount of such Costs shall be added to the Junior Note.

21. No Custom. This Agreement shall not establish a custom
or waive, limit or condition the rights and remedies of Lender
under the Senior Note, the Junior Note, the Accrual Note or the
other Loan Documents, all of which rights and remedies are
expressly reserved, except as expressly provided in this Agqreement.

11

ENOERSYS




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL.CORY

22. Representation by Counsel. Borrower heéreby repreesente

and warrants to Lender that throughout the negotiations,
preparation and executlon of this Agreement and the closing
hereunder, Borrower has been represented by competent legal counsel
of its own choosing and that this Agreement was entered into by the
free will of Borrower and pursuant to arms-length negotiations.

23. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the
application thereof to any party or circumstance is held invalid or
unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement and the application
of such provision or provisions to the other parties and
circumstances will not be affected thereby, the provisions of this
Indemnity being severable in any such instance.

24. 'Fill Force and Effect. Except as may be expressly set
forth herein to the contrary, the Loan Documents remain unmodified
and all other isrms and conditions of the Loan Documents remain in
full force and zffect., Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
gstated herein, to the extent that the terms and conditions of this
Agreement conflict! with the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents, this Agreemznt sghall control. Borrower and Lender
expressly state, declare and acknowledge that this Agreement is
intended only to modify Brrrower's continuing obligations in the
manner set forth herein, and is not intended as a novation.

25, Counterparts. This | Agreement may be signed in
counterparts, each of which shall bhe deemed an original and all of

which shall be deemed one agreemenr.

26, Choice of raw. This Agreawent shall be governed and
construed under the laws of the State ¢& Illinois, without regard
to the conflict of laws principles.

27. Exculpation - Trustee. This Agreewrnnt is executed by
American National Bank and Trust Company of Chiczgo, not personally
but as trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and
authority conferred upon and vested in it as such tiustee {and said
Trustee hereby warrants that it possesses full power ard authority
to execute this instrument), and it is expressly understood and
agreed that nothing herein contained shall be construed as-creating
any liability on the part of said Trustee personally to- jiey the
indebtedness secured by the Senior Note, the Junior Note or the
Accrual Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any
indebtedness accruing thereunder, or to perform any covenant either
express or implied herein contained, all such personal liability,
if any, being expressly waived by Lender and by every person now or
hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder, and that so far
as said Trustee 1is personally concerned, the legal holder or
holders of this Agreement and the owner or owners of any
indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look to the Property or any
other collateral securing such indebtedness by the enforcement
against said Property or other collateral provided in the Senior
Note, the Junior Note, the Accrual Note, this Agreement and any of
the other Loan Documents.

12

CNOELRSEE




"UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

28. Exculpation. UNotwithstanding anything to the contrary
which may be contained herein, nothing contained herein or in any
of the other Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement shall be
construed as creating any personal liability on the part of
Beneficiary or Mallers~Chicago Corp., an 1Illinecis corporation
(“General Partner") with respect to the obligations of Beneficiary
contained herein or therein, as modified by this Agreement (except
that nftor a monotary daofault under any of the Loan f(ocumentg, as
modified by this Agreemant, or after acceleration of the Maker's
Liabilities, Beneficlary and tha Genaral pPartnor shall ho 8o
personally liable to the extent of all gross lncome from tha
Property after the occurrence of such a monhetary default and/or
after ‘Lender so accelerates Maker's Liabilities, which 1is not
applied in payment of Maker's Liabilities or expended in connection
with the creration of the Property in the ordinary course of
business), ‘zi? Lender agrees to look solely to the Property and to
any other collateral heretofore, now or hereatter pledged by
Beneficiary or any other party to secure the payment of the sums
evidenced by the senior Note, the Junior Note and the Accrual Note;
provided, however, tvhat nothing contained in this Section shall (i)
limit or be construed to limit or impair the enforcement against
the Property and/or any other security so mortgaged and/or pledged
of any of the rights and remedies of Lender hereunder or under
other Loan Documents, or {1.) release Beneficiary, General Partner,
any then current general partner of Beneficlary, or Gary Z. Baxter
{Beneficiary, General Partner, any such general partner anhd Gary 2.
Baxter are  Thereinafter collecuively referred to as the
“principals") from personal liabilrcv arising under Section 12 of
the Mortgage, or arising from fraud, material misrepresentation or
breach of trust from misapplication i funds (such as insurance
proceeds or condemnation awards) which may come into the possession
of Beneficiary or any of the other Principals, or arising from
intentional or material waste to the Propertv, any such liability
being with full recourse against Beneficiavy and the other
Principals. 1In addition, the nonrecourse provicions set forth in
this Section shall be inapplicable, and Beneficiary shall be
personally liable for payment of the Maker's Liabilities, in the
event that {(a) the covenants contained in Section 9 ol tins Mortgage
are pbreached, (b} Beneficiary files any proceedings for any relief
pursuant to the bankruptcy, insolvency or receivership laws of the
United States or of any state, (c¢) Beneficiary fails o have
dismissed any proceedings brought against Beneficiary by an
individual or entity which is related to Beneficiary or any of the
other Principals (an "Affiliate") for any relief pursuaht to the
bankruptey, insolvency or receivership laws of the United States or
of any state within thirty (30) days of the filing of such
proceedings, (d) Beneficiary wmakes an assignment for the benefit of
creditors, or (e) Beneficiary files an answer admitting insolvency
or inability to pay its debts in any proceeding brought by an
affiliate.

i3

CODERSES




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles hereto have executed this
Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

BENEFICIARY:

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not personally
but as Trustee as.aforesaid

By: K Ll

Name:™ 7 -~ &/ i 7

L

. President

Its: O
TN e

MALLERB~CHICAGO LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois
limited partnership

By: Hallersﬁgﬁi[>go, ‘
genery paryner/y,
) /

SY’ d / ﬁy_l}r. /]
ame: \ Gay B EREAa
Irsy PYdEh ks

g
/

LENDER:

HELLER FINANCJAL,. INC.,
a Delaware corpnration

BYfr71iﬂx

Name?'mﬁ\@‘QQI I
Its: E%j? o

MANAGER:

]
HALLERB-CHiCéFﬂ
an Illind%? &

Co0rBSYE

4




"UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

v

REAFFIRMATION

The undersigned hereby reaffirm each and every covenant,
condition, obligation and provision on their part to be observed,
satisfied or performed by them in the Loan Documents, as modified
hereby, and including without limitation, the letter agreement
dated as of April 27, 1992 from the undersigned to Lender. The
undersigned hereby restate and reaffirm all of the warranties and
representations made by them in the Loan Documents, as modified
hereby, as being true and correct as of the Effective Date,

/.
MALLERS CHI/C 00 AORF
corporqgigp/?x/

7 v

By: . '
Namer Garf.. 33 5%
Itss Prégify

T

Ay,
/
/.

/ IR/ /‘
//[/W 7 T~

GhRY/;{Lé?ﬁ;?ﬂ

£0088srE




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

STATE OF ILLINQIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and
county, do hereby certify that Anita M. Lutkus, personally known to
me to be the Trust Officer of American National Bank and Trust
company of Chicago, a national banking association, not personally
but solely as trustee under Trust Agreement dated May 6, 1982 and
known as Trust No. 55185, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrumenc, appeared before me this day and acknowledged that she
signed the {szregoing instrument in such capacity and on behalf of
such trustee a< her free and voluntary act and deed and as the free
and voluntary zch and deed of such trustee for the uses and

purposes therein‘set forth.

GIVEN under my haid and seal this 29th day of June 1994.

"Notary c

My Commission Expires:
OFFICIAL SEAL"
WILLIAM H, KNOPP

Notary Public, State of lllinols
My Commisalon Explras july 13, 1957

e

g o W v e AR e B A

£00CRSHE




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COEY

A
i .

STATE OF ILLINQIS

COQUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and
county, do hereby certify that Gary Z. Baxter, personally known to
me to be the President of Mallers-Chicage Corp., an Illinois
corporation and general partner of Mallers-Chicage Limited
Partnersnip, an Illinois limited partnership, whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
and acknowiedged that he signed the foregoing instrument in such
capacity and ¢n behalf of such corporation and limited partnership
as his free ‘and voluntary act and deed and as the free and
voluntary act aid- deed of such corporation and limited partnership
for the uses and wurposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my 4i~nd and seal this 29th day of June, 1994.

Notary lie

My Commission Expires:

F i gt

1 “OFFICIAL SEAL"

! WILLIAM H. KNOPP

F Notary Public, State ot Hincls
E My Commission Expires July 13, 1997

‘me i -

COOYESTE




NOFFICIAL COPY




|

UNOFFICIAL COPY |

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
gs:
CQUNTY OF COOQK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Publle in and for the State and
County, do hereby certify that Michael Huffman, personally known to
me to be the Assistant Vice President of Heller Financial, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrumernt, appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he
signed <nz foregoing instrument in such capacity and on behalf of
such corporation as his free and voluntary act and deed and as the
free and veluntary act and deed of such corporation for the uses
and purposes-cherein set forth.

GIVEN under(ry hand and seal this 29th day of June, 1994.

hH
Notarxé%fflic
My Commission Expires:

o g S

ol s o

"QFFICIAL SEAL"
WILLIAM H. KNOPP
Notary Public, State al Mingis
My Commission Expires July 13, 1987

4
!Lm-nvo-co”-u‘-ww. PR

1
,
4
p
l
)

©00T8STE




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOQK

1, the undarsigned, a Notary Publle In and for the fHtate and
County, do heraby certify that Gary 7. Daxter, pargonally known to
me to be the President of Mallaers-Chicago Managumont Co., lnc., an
I1linois corporation, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he
signed *he foregoing instrument in such capacity and on behalf of
such corprration as his free and voluntary act and deed and as the
free and vol.untary act and deed of such corporation for the uses

and purposes rtherein set forth.

GIVEN under iy hand and seal this 29%th day of June, 1994,

"OFFICIAL SEAL”
WILLIAM H, KNOPP
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commisslon Expiran July 13, 1607

wDOCUMENT #: CHGODS (00000-835%) [08305.1;DATE:D/DI/SATIME: 10:38 =

LO0ECRSTE




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




ot

UNOFFICIAL COPY

t v

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

Lots, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6§ in Wright and Others Subdivision of Lots
2 and 3 in Block 1 in Fractional Section 15 Additlion to Chicago in
Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian,

in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number: 17-15-101-017 Volume: 510

%
;
2
3

{3




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
Amended and Restated Loan Holdback and Disbursement Agreement

Delivered to Lender But Not Recorded

0w
N
<
@&
W
o
o
{d




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note

Delivered to Lender But Not Recorded

5
&
&
o
y




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT D
Junior Promigsory Note

Delivered to lLender But Not Recorded

-

@
Y
3
G
o
-
{9




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT E

Accrual Promissory Note

Delivared to Lender But Not Recorded

mDOCUMENT # CHOOODS (38206-00018-4} 102385.6; DATE:DNOUSMITIME [ 1:33 =

C0008SEE




UNOFFICIAL COPY |




